ORDINANCE NO. _____ SUPPLEMENTAL REGARDING COMPENSATION OF ACTING MAYOR UNDER CHARTER SEC. C3-10-4, TEMPORARY ABSENCE OR DISABILITY OF THE MAYOR

WHEREAS, Section C3-10-4 of the Charter of the City of Stamford provides that in the event of the absence or temporarily disability of the Mayor, the President of the Board of Representatives, or in the President's absence or disability, such member as the Board of Representatives shall designate, shall exercise the power of the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, Section C3-10-4 of the Charter further provides that the compensation for the Acting Mayor shall be determined by the Board of Representatives but shall not exceed, in proportion, the compensation of the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Representatives believes that it is in the best interests of the City of Stamford to clarify the compensation due to a member of the Board of Representatives serving as Acting Mayor.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF STAMFORD THAT:

The Code of Ordinances is hereby appended as follows:

Sec. Compensation of Acting Mayor.

In the event of the absence or disability of the Mayor, pursuant to the authority of the Board of Representatives set forth in Section C3-10-4 of the Charter of the City of Stamford, any member of the Board of Representatives exercising the power of the Mayor for a period of 48 hours or more shall be compensated in an amount equal to the per diem salary of the Mayor from the time the member commences service as Acting Mayor until the date upon which such service terminates.

This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption.